
;
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(b) the percentage by which they are lagging behind; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to bridge the gap between targets and actual production?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 01 Food and Agriculture (Sui Shabnawaz Khan): (a) and (b).
Under the Third Five Year Plan, year-wise targets of production for different crops have not been laid down. However, a statement indicating the Third Plan targets of agricultural production in regard to foodgrains and the principal commercial crops for each of the States, as also the actual production for the years
1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-64 is placed
On the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-3268164].

As against the targeted index number (with baSe 1949-50-100) of
176 envisaged for the production of all agricultural commodities by the end of Third Five Year Plan, the index number of production for 1963-64 has been 140.5. The targeted
levels of production are likely to be reached in regard to jute and sugarcane. In regard to food grains, cotton and oilseeds some shortfalls are expected to occur in the Plan targets.

(c) Another statement indicating the measures being taken to intensify agricultural production and to ensure achievement of Plan targets is placed On the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-3268164].

Agricultural Production
:+: . i !~: r Shri Rameshwar T"antla: '-

Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri BishanchaRder Seth:
Shri B. P. Yadava:
Shri Dhaon:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri R. S. Pandey:
Sbri Bibbuti Misbra:
Shrl Gokulananda Mobanty:

·4". -< Shd M. L. Jadhav: ! Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri Rama Cbandra Mallick:
Shri Baswant:

J Shri M. N. SWBDl1:

Shri B. Madhusudan Rao:
Shri Kishen PattDayak:
Shrl Bameshwarananel:
Shri H. C. Soy: l Shri Jashvant Mehta:
Shri Basumatari:

Will the Minister of Fciod anel Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the measures taken for the intensification of the Agricultural Production Programmes in the country;

(b) whether further thought is being given to the reorientation of agricultural development programmes; and

(c) if so, the broad outlines of the plans, if any, formulated in this behalf?

The Deputy MinIster In the MInD-try of YOOd aDd Agriculture (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) to (c). The Government has been giving continuous thought during the recent past on the reorientation of agricultural development programme with a view to increasing agricultural production within a short period. A statement showing the measures taken tor the intensification of Agricultural Programme in the country Is placed on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library, See No. LT-3269/
64].

Shri Hem Raj: From the statement
I find that between the planned target for the Third Plan and the final estimates which have been given for 1963-64, there is a great difference in production. May I know whether, at lea~t in the case of States like Punjab, RaJasthan and Uttar Pradesh which are thought to be the granary provinces, any effort has been made to find out the cause of low production in these States?

The Minister 01 FOOel and Arricul-
tural (Shri C. Subramanlam) : For the las~ two years, there has been stagnation in the production. That is mainlv due to the adverse weather conditions also. That is why now we are taking all measures for the purpose of seeing that the level of production increases so that even under the adverse weather conditions the level could be much higher. We

-are hoping this year it should be pos-
lible to have considerable additional production particularly if the rabi crop is alao good.

Shrl Bem Raj: The Prime Minister during the debate On the no-confl-

·dence motion stated that the Government will try to see that all the States become self-sufficient in foodgrain requirements. May I know what Iteps Government are taking to make each and every State self-sufficient in food production?

Shri C. Subramaniam: I do not think the hon. Prime Minister made such a statement. I do not think that it would be possible to make every State self-sufficient in regard to food.

Shri K. C. Pant: May I know whether agricultural production is assessed on the basis of theoretical results

-expected from certain inputs or on the basis of crop-cuttings, and the margin of error for which Government allow in making this assessment?

Shrl C. SlIbramaDlam: The production estimate is made on the basis of random sa:npling crop-cutting. Before
-that, we make an estimate of the potential for production on the basis

·of the inputs.

Shri K. C. Pat: May I know the margin of error for which Government allow? .

Shri C. SlIbraDllllliam: As far as the crop-cutting process is concerned, the margin of error is between 1 and

-li per cent; it has been cross-checked and found that it might be only between 1 and 2 per cent. But as far as the potential is concerned, it is 'only

-an estimate.

Mr. Speaker: I have submitted to
-the hon. Ministers so many times that when a question is put by an hon.
Member, the Ministers should have a look towards me also and find out

·."hether I am allowing the question or not. Sometimes, it so happens that the Minister beings to answer it and he goes on, though I have not allowed the question.

Shrl C. SlIbraman1am: I am sorry.

Shri Shlnkre: In this case, the questiOn had already been allowed, but the answer had not been given fully. That was why the hon.
Member was repeating part of hit question which had not been replied to.

Mr. Speaker: I have to decide whether full answer has been given or not.

Shri D. C. Sharma: The whole
House is grateful to the hon. Minister for saying that he is giving continuous thought to this programme.
May I know the actual results of the continuous thought that he hasgivea in the field of production?

Shrl C. SlIbramaDlam: As far as my thought is concerned, it is too early for it to yield anY results.

.an 9'0 ",0 ~'ltrU: ~ lIiit ;;it
tr ~ t Ai it dr-nm" if ~
;it ~ ~ ~ (ft;r ~ if IfAI' ~
rnr, ~ .m ~ if lIlY ~
~~,IfAI'~~~tl ~
tr~~~if ~~lIiroIFq
~ t Ai ~ Iff iI'Ifur ~ ItiT
~ ito;T t, qr iI'Ifur lIiT ~ ~ t ,
~ ;;n;rrr ~ ~ fit; ~ <m:VT il; ~
.m ~ lfi'l;r ~ ;rnvr ~ ~ ~
if iIltJiti ~ ~ ?
~~"Rq:~ffi-~~­

tl~~;nrmIfaT~1

'" 9'0 ",0 ~ : ~ ~
lIT<i~ t ~ ~ mi!~ 1ft ~ Ai
.mmm~;rnvr~~1ft~

IfaTt
~ ~)fII' : ;;r.r IfIlAiT ~If

1~~III1~~fffi-~
'Itf ~.m~ I
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lli\'p"~~:~
~ it it iffim ~ f.f; ~ ~ ~
em it orom:: ~~ I ~;;n;m ~
W f.f; ~ fimft mer ~ ~
~~ lIT ~ ~ ~ mer
\jflt,~~ro~~~?

"" ~ '1ft : ~fmr ~
~w iF wn ~ .rocm ~i~ ~ I
1Ift~~~: ~ ~

~ ~ f.f; ~ mer 'I;!'ViT ~ wmr
'I>'T orom:: ~.~ :.;rn:MT lIT f~m ~
~~?

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether we shall use our own re-
aources or get assistance from elsewhere ....

-it If\1PTlf : ~ ~ ~ t ...

~~~: ~itf~
~ ~ it <fr.ff ~ "~" 'liT ~
~~~~ I

lIi\'~wt:~fcrm
qfu t ~ i!ft ~ <tiT om<rT ;;rr
~ta1~~~mit
1ft ifiTt ~ ~ ~ I WJift ~
a1 ~~ 1!i1: ~ ,~~ qh: rn
tt ~ I

Shrl S. N. Chaturvedl: May I know whether one of the main hurdles in increasing agricultural production is the lack of irrigation facilities, and if 10, may I also know whether the expansion of irrigation facilities is hampered because of short supply of cement. and if so, how the supply of cement is going to be augmented?

Shri C. Sabramanlam: Yes, for minor irrigation programmes, there is
• shortage of cement. We are taking
.teps to see that more cement is available for them.

iii\' oi4.i1iO ..... : q,ft!iN '11ft ~
it~~f.t;~ qq;fr~ ~
;tT ifi'\fuIrr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ itm
~ f.roft ~);:if mrn IIi1 ~~­
l1T I ~ ll'it ~~ i!i"t ~ ~ '12'""
iii': ;;n;m ~ ~ f.f; IFrr ~ qm t
f.f; m<f ~ if f.f;m;ff i!i"t ~ f~
~ ~ ~T ~ ~ it q-R:f~if
iI1fur "'RT f<:nn"~, ~ WTT oft t
~f~T~~~~iftT

~ r$~ <:% ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
f.f; ~ !f'm ,hIT ~r ~ ~ lfi! ~
Wt~~ ~~ W~I
~ ;;IT rrfcr<:ru ~ it ~ ~, ~m
~ m it; ~ m'fif.T ifor ~ if!fr
~ W ~ f~ q.~ "" ~ ?

1Ift~'Ift:~~~

1f;1' ~'f ~ ~ f.l; ~ ~ '""
~ .,lf~ if "f1i ~ I ~ ~ m
IffiT ~ 1;fR: ~ ~~e tfq.f~ i!i"t {if
Ififirrft it; em: it ~ 'fT I tl~!IiT lfi+fT lIT ~ "1l "1l ~ ififlnrt~, ~ it "1l
fW ~ ~lf ~ m~, ~ ~ it; f~
~ iU tf'U ~ f.fil!T t I ~ 1Il
~ ,;ft ~);ft f.f; ~ if if8cr m=t
~ IIi1 ~ ~ 'fit flfOl'T 'fT,
~ ~ f~ fir<; ~ ~ q-R: m
..., q1f\' 1ft ~ f11<fr t, ~ ~
~ flfOl' ~ I

~ ~ : m<f.r "(a"ifT ~
~ fifilfT $ ~ 1ft ~~
~f~~1

11ft (I"~i1i(I.,.C : it mer A>it w
t I

Shrl Xandappan: Is Governmenll in a position to start soil conservatloa oem its own initiative without expect-Jni a major share from the farmer, as is the case at present?

8brl C. Sabraman1am: We are
,iving subsidy for soil conservation, and I do not think it will be possible to increase it. After all, the farmer also should contribute something for the improvement of his own land.

Sbrl A. P. Sharma: What steps do Government contemplate to provide irrigational facilities in those areas, particularly in Bihar, where there are no such facilities at all, for the purpose of increasing food production?

Sbrl C. Subramanlam: We are encouraging minor irrigation pro-Ifammes in a big way so that wherever the major irrigation programmes are not able to reach, minor irrigational facilities will be made avauable to the people.

Sbrl IDder I. Malhotra: How far bas the creation and functioning ot the Central Agricultural Production Board helped in improving agricultural administration for better co-ordi-
~tlon and implementation of agricul-
(ural programmes?

Sbrl C. Subramanlam: It is now possible to discuss across the table betWeen two or three concerned
~istries and take decisions on the
~asis of the understanding reached between all °the Ministries instead of passing flies from orie MinistrJ to Gother.

'" wmtmI' ~ : ~ ~ lfn'
RR~qRtm~f.t;~~
~ ;t;r it; 1Rfi ~ ~ ~ it; om' ~
.~ Cfiffi' ~ 22 <;IV e.r ~ ~
~ t ~ qf~ ~, aT ~ 22 ~ e.r
;t~~7:Urnit;~~m

"" ~T ~ ?

'" ~ ~ : ~ fiIR: 1M'
III'iIT ~ \1ITlt I

~ '1~ : ~ ~ II'ln
IWT fit;lrr ~ ~ ~ m 1!'eft iAT1ff iI11t?

.n~fq: ~m~~f.r;
~ i!>1' ~ ~ ~ it~ <'I1<r ~ ;;rN
iiIl q'mT~ ~ ri I

.nf"'~"'~:~~
~~tfri~tFt~ I

Sbrl C. Subramanlam: In 1961-62,
there was a record production. I think it was after 8hri A. P. Jain'.
becoming the Minister. Therefore, be is responsible for that increased pr0-
duction.

.n~: ~Wr-rrij-~
1!iT ~ fcf;m: ~ fit; fifii ~ ~ ~
\if11:(, m If!rr ~~ 1ft ~ ~
iiIltrTT fit; mrAT l!iT fiR, ;r~, WI'
~T iii ~,~'t~~ m ~
IiIlif ? If!rr t-i ;f\i;ff ~ ~ ~ ~
~~t ?

Ift'~~wt:~j~m
~~V~iIIil:~~~,~iIIil:'{­
~ 'fIT ;;"ij- wm om; !W -U~ iifR
~ iiIl fit; <'(1(1I1T W: ~ m it f~
f ~ fft1;f ;;.:m ~ ~ IRR 0

iIIil: <~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ IIi1mr lR
~ t fit; q it m ~ ~1fR tf I

1ft' ~ I WR',~, ~,
~ it; iii( il' ~ m, ~ ~
eft' iffif ~ f~T t !fort i!t .....

Ift'~wt: ~~mlflo
~ ~ {{;rr ~ I (t~ri"")

~ ~'m' : ~ ~r 1f;;rrf~.
fflt,~'Ii"T..m1

,,) ~ .n : q;r qrif ;;IT ~
~ ~ ;IT{ i!F'ft' t ~ it fit;9'r ... ~
~ ~~ ~ rn it; forif mifz if 00
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~NiI'1ld flI;it f, ~;or) ~ ~­
~ ~~~,."I"T'f'l' ~,~t~
omr ~~: q''<if~1Ift f~ ~ t
~tft'~~t~f.RtN
tIV~IRtft'fWm~t

'" IJ~ : 1ft ~ ~ ~
~;fT~f~t

Sbri Lilaclbar Kotokl: May I know whether the target of 100 million tolUl of foodgrains to be achieved at the end of the Third Plan still stands, and whether Government can assure the House that, with the steps that are Indicated in the statement, they are confident of achieving this target by the end of the Third Plan?

Sbrl Sbalmawu Khan: We are very bopeful of achieving this target, and by the grace of God we shall do it.

Sbri Koya: In the statement, at least in the case of one State, KeTala
(item No.6), the target is 14,651, and
the actual is only less than one-fourth.
Has the State Government given any

. explanation?

Mr. Speaker: There is too much of Daise, we are not able to follow the proceedings.

Sbrl J. B. Kripa1aDl: You Indulge In humour. What can we do?

~ ~: q'if II q1t;t q'N
1IiT ~ 1IiT~ ~ ~T I

Sbri C. Subramanlam: I do not think the hon. Member is correct. It
Is 1,465 and not 14,651. There is some
mistake.

Shri A. P. JalD: The hon. Deputy Minister has said that they are mak-Ing arrangements for seed. What are the requirements of wheat seed for the whole country, and how much bave they arranged through the co-

--opera tive IOcieties and teed .torea'

Shri Bade: They have got no seed.

Sbri C. Subramaniam: 'I do not think I have the figures here now, but we are trying. For U.P. they require seed in view of the flood situation, and for that we are tryinl to arrange from Punjab to get the necessary seed.

Sbrlmati Renuka Ray: In the statement, item No. 14 says that special measures are being taken for the current kharif crop. I would like to know about irrigation, fertilisers etc.
I want to know, first of all, wha' these measures are, and whether any of them are outside the Plan expenditure, and which States have already taken advantage of them.

Shri C. Subramaniam: With regard to minor irrigation, many States have already spent whatever the Plan allotment has been, and they are bein, given further assistance for the purpose of taking up the minor irrigation programmes. With regard to some of the special programmes whicb we are taking up, all those special programmes are being taken up outside the Plan, and special assistance is being given to them.

Shri Hem Barna: May I know If Government are aware of the fact that in U.P., the traders have already paid to the cultivators for the next kharif crop, which mealUl that the control of the market price will be·
in the hands of the traders and no'
In the hands of the Government, and the price will continue to rise undeJ' their monopoly? May I know what steps Government have taken to see that such a situation does not arise'

IIr. Speaker, Roas Government any knowledge about traders already purchasing the grains?

Sbri Sbahnawaz Khan: It Iras com. to our notice that same traders have given advances to the cultivators. Bu' the Government is going to take very ef!ec~ive steps in the very near future.

IIbrI C. Sub ........ lam: May I allO
live this information? We are IO~
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to announce a minimum price which the farmer would be entiUed to get.
This minimum price will be based on its being remunerative and incentive.
We are going to make an announcement soon and also publicise it widely So that no farmer will sell it at a lower price.

Mr. Spleaker; There is one problem.
The question is about those who had already sold.

Silri C. Subramanlam: It is not a purchase. They advance money and that does not mean that they have fixed a price. They agree to fix the price at the time of harvest according to the ,prevailing market rate.
The market rate will be indicated in 8uch a way that it cannot go below a certain level. This is for wheat and rice.

Shrl Ra.nca; Have Government thought of advancing money the.n-
.elves to the farmers upto fifty J1er cent of the value of the marketable crop so that they need not depend up-
-on merchants? Have they given up their policy of making profits in the lI'Ble of fertilisers to the farmers?

Shri C. Subramaniam: There are two separate questions. Advancing of money will be one of the functions of the foodgrains corporation. Unfortunately, the hon. Member is opposed to State Trading Corportion ... (Inter-
1"Uptions) .

Mr. Speaker; Next question.

()ommunity DevelopmeBt Institutions

.456 J Shri K. N. Tlwary;
. L Shri P. R. Chakravertl;

Will the Minister of Co_unit,-
Developmellt &Dd Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are t-aking steps to ma,ke suitable changes in Community Development Institutions to make these more useful for farm programmes:
1283 (Ai)LSD-2.

(b), if so, on what lines; and

(c) whether an additional Development Block officer in each block has taken charge of agriculturil development as a specific job?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Co_unity Development and Co-operation (Shri B. S. Murthy); (a) and (.b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [PZaced in Libra-
rary. See No. LT-3270I64].

(c) No. Neither was it intended.

.n .0 ;no fimU: ~ 'ill ~
~ ~ ~ ~ f~v~"II'PTln ~ fit.
~~~~~
~ it ifIlf ~ rot ~ tl It
~~~f~iI'IIT~qr~A;~
~itq,ff~~~~
R~ ~ it ifIlf ~ ani
~~III'R~~~~)mmt
m~ ~~~ ifIlf~f~~~
~mtm~~'~~~
~ ~ ~I

Shrl B. S. Murthy; I do not thiilll:
the break-up of the figures is available with us.

.n .0 ;no mm: ff.t ~ v:rr
Ri~~~~~~'lf~IiT~ I
~ 11ft ~ ~rt~, m m t ~
~hrJ1!. ~f~~ m m ~ ~m it
~~f ~I

Shri B. S. Murthy; It is a recommendation of the'Ram Subhag Singh Com·
mittee and those recammendations have been accepted by all the State Ministers when they met recently in a conference. Therefore, we hope that all the S~tes are interested in putting these recommendations into force.

Shrl A. S. S~: Muy I know whether the department is getting proper co-operation from the sister departments in the States to speed up production?

